PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE USING EMPTY
FRUIT BUNCH WITH DIFFERENT FILLER LOADING

NURUL ASMIZAH BINTI MAT SAAT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

NOVEMBER 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. First at all I am grateful to Allah SWT the Al-Mighty in the world.

Lastly, I am successfully complete my final project on the given time.

Special thank to my supervisor and co-supervisor, Prof. Madya Said Bin Ahmad and
Prof. Madya Dr. Jamaludin Kassim respectively because of their kindly heart giving
me advice, opinion, encouragement with their support and assisting I have finish my

final project.

Beside that, I am also thanking a lot to my final project coordinator, Madam Judith
Gisip that gives me information, knowledge and support to finish my final project.
From that information, I get much knowledge and help me to finish my final project.
Beside that, I am also thanks a lot to all my friends that help me and give their opinion

and advice.

Lastly, to everybody who was involved indirectly in my final project especially all the

staff that involve at Uitm of Jengka Branch that I am finished my final project.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Problem statements

1.3 Justification

1.4 Significance of study

1.5 Objectives

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Anatomical characteristics of oil palm

2.2 Physical characteristics of oil palm

23 Chemical composition of oil palm

24 Empty fruit bunch and uses of empty fruit bunch

2.5  Wood plastic composite

2.6 Properties of wood plastic composite

2.7  Applications of wood plastic composite

2.8 Polypropylene

29  Effects of filler loading on wood plastic
composite properties

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Raw material preparation

33 Bulk density analysis

34  Wood plastic composite manufacturing flowchart
3.4.1 Melting and blending process
3.4.2 Making wood plastic composite pallet
3.4.3 Moulding process
3.4.4 Pressing process

3.5 Testing methods
3.5.1 Testing methods and sample sizes

v

Page

B =

10
11
12
13
14
15

18

20
21
22
23
24
25
25
26

27



3.5.2 Tensile testing

3.5.3 Bending testing

3.5.4 Water absorption testing and thickness swelling
3.6 Method of analysis of data
3.7 Experimental design

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Introduction
4.2  Mechanical strength properties
4.2.1 MOE and TMOE
4.2.2 Modulus of rupture (MOR)
4.2 3 Tensile
4.2.4 Elongation
43  Physical strength properties
4.3.1 Water absorption and thickness swelling

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

28
29
30
31
32

34
35
37
39
41
43

46
47

48

50

57



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE USING EMPTY FRUIT
BUNCH WITH DIFFERENT FILLER LOADING

The properties of wood plastic composite produced from empty fruit bunch were
ascertained. The effects of different filler loading were determined. The raw materials
used in this study were empty fruit bunch particle and polypropylene. Polypropylene
(PP) was used as a binder and empty fruit bunch sawdust as a filler. 15%, 25%, 40%
of sawdust and 85%, 75%, 60% of polypropylene has been chosen for this study.
There was no MAPP addition in this research. The objective of the study was to
evaluate the effects of three difference mixture of filler loading with polypropylene on
mechanical and physical properties of wood plastic composite. The tests that are
carried in this study were bending, tensile, thickness swelling and water absorption.
The results obtained showed that the flexural modulus and tensile modulus decrease
when the content of sawdust increased. The flexural strength and tensile strength
increased when the content of polypropylene increased. Adding more sawdust in
wood plastic composite will result increasing in percentage of water absorption and
thickness swelling. So, more polypropylene in wood plastic composite can reduce the
water absorption and thickness swelling in wood plastic composite. Water cannot
easily absorb in the wood plastic composite. The properties for 15% of sawdust and
85% of polypropylene much better than other filler loading. So, it can used to produce
the best quality of wood plastic composite in the future.



	NURUL ASMIZAH BINTI MAT SAAT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	LIST OF ABREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.1 Problem Statements
	1.2 Justification
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Anatomical Characteristics of Oil Palm
	2.2 Physical characteristics of oil palm
	2.3 Chemical composition of oil palm
	2.4 Empty fruit bunch and uses of empty fruit bunch
	2.5 Wood plastic composite
	2.6 Properties of wood plastic composite
	2.7 Applications ofwood plastic composite
	2.8 Polypropylene
	2.9 Effects of different filler loading on wood plastic composite properties

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Raw material preparation
	3.3 Bulk density analysis
	3.4 Wood plastic composite manufacturing flowchart
	3.4.1 Melting and blending process
	3.4.2 Making wood plastic composite pellet
	3.4.3 Moulding process
	3.4.4 Pressing process

	3.5 Testing method
	3.5.1 Testing methods and samples sizes
	3.5.2 Tensile testing
	3.5.3 Bending test
	3.5.4 Water absorption and thickness swelling

	3.6 Method of analysis of data
	3.7 Experimental design

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Mechanical strength properties
	4.2.1 Modulus of elasticity (MOE)
	4.2.2 Modulus of rupture (MOR)
	4.2.3 Tensile
	4.2.4 Elongation

	4.3 Physical strength properties
	4.3.1 Water absorption (WA) and thickness swelling (TS)


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusions
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



