PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE USING EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH WITH DIFFERENT FILLER LOADING

NURUL ASMIZAH BINTI MAT SAAT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

NOVEMBER 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

بسالله والرحمز الرحيم

Alhamdulillah. First at all I am grateful to Allah SWT the Al-Mighty in the world. Lastly, I am successfully complete my final project on the given time.

Special thank to my supervisor and co-supervisor, Prof. Madya Said Bin Ahmad and Prof. Madya Dr. Jamaludin Kassim respectively because of their kindly heart giving me advice, opinion, encouragement with their support and assisting I have finish my final project.

Beside that, I am also thanking a lot to my final project coordinator, Madam Judith Gisip that gives me information, knowledge and support to finish my final project. From that information, I get much knowledge and help me to finish my final project. Beside that, I am also thanks a lot to all my friends that help me and give their opinion and advice.

Lastly, to everybody who was involved indirectly in my final project especially all the staff that involve at Uitm of Jengka Branch that I am finished my final project.

Thank you for everything to you all!!!!!!

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	111
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF APPENDICES	viii
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	X
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem statements	2
1.3	Justification	3
1.4	Significance of study	4
1.5	Objectives	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Anatomical characteristics of oil palm	5
2.2	Physical characteristics of oil palm	9
2.3	Chemical composition of oil palm	10
2.4	Empty fruit bunch and uses of empty fruit bunch	11
2.5	Wood plastic composite	12
2.6	Properties of wood plastic composite	13
2.7	Applications of wood plastic composite	14
2.8	Polypropylene	15
2.9	Effects of filler loading on wood plastic	
	composite properties	18

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	20
3.2	Raw material preparation	21
3.3	Bulk density analysis	22
3.4	Wood plastic composite manufacturing flowchart	23
	3.4.1 Melting and blending process	24
	3.4.2 Making wood plastic composite pallet	25
	3.4.3 Moulding process	25
	3.4.4 Pressing process	26
3.5	Testing methods	
	3.5.1 Testing methods and sample sizes	27

	3.5.2 Tensile testing	28
	3.5.3 Bending testing	29
	3.5.4 Water absorption testing and thickness swelling	30
3.6	Method of analysis of data	31
3.7 E	Experimental design	32
CHA	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Introduction	34
4.2	Mechanical strength properties	
	4.2.1 MOE and TMOE	35
	4.2.2 Modulus of rupture (MOR)	37
	4.2.3 Tensile	39
	4.2.4 Elongation	41
4.3	Physical strength properties	11
	4.3.1 Water absorption and thickness swelling	43
СНА	APTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	IS
5.1	Conclusions	46
5.2	Recommendations	47
		•••
CITE	ED REFERENCES	48
APPI	ENDICES	50
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	57

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE USING EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH WITH DIFFERENT FILLER LOADING

The properties of wood plastic composite produced from empty fruit bunch were ascertained. The effects of different filler loading were determined. The raw materials used in this study were empty fruit bunch particle and polypropylene. Polypropylene (PP) was used as a binder and empty fruit bunch sawdust as a filler. 15%, 25%, 40% of sawdust and 85%, 75%, 60% of polypropylene has been chosen for this study. There was no MAPP addition in this research. The objective of the study was to evaluate the effects of three difference mixture of filler loading with polypropylene on mechanical and physical properties of wood plastic composite. The tests that are carried in this study were bending, tensile, thickness swelling and water absorption. The results obtained showed that the flexural modulus and tensile modulus decrease when the content of sawdust increased. The flexural strength and tensile strength increased when the content of polypropylene increased. Adding more sawdust in wood plastic composite will result increasing in percentage of water absorption and thickness swelling. So, more polypropylene in wood plastic composite can reduce the water absorption and thickness swelling in wood plastic composite. Water cannot easily absorb in the wood plastic composite. The properties for 15% of sawdust and 85% of polypropylene much better than other filler loading. So, it can used to produce the best quality of wood plastic composite in the future.